

شركة المراعي  
( شركة مساهمة سعودية )  
القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة  
وتقرير الفحص الصادر عن مراجعي الحسابات  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

شركة المراعي  
شركة مساهمة سعودية

الفهرس

صفحة

١	تقرير الفحص الصادر عن مراجعي الحسابات
٢	قائمة المركز المالي الأولية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة لفترتي الثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)
٤	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الأولية الموحدة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)
٥	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين الأولية الموحدة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)
١٤-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)

المحترمين

تقرير فحص مراجعي الحسابات إلى السادة/ مساهمي شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)

### نطاق الفحص

لقد فحصنا قائمة المركز المالي الأولية المرفقة لشركة المراعي - شركة مساهمة سعودية (الشركة) والشركات التابعة لها (المجموعة) كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨، وقائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة لفترتي الثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨، وقائمتي التدفقات النقدية والتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين الأولية الموحدة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات من (١) إلى (٨) والتي تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة. إن هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة من مسؤولية إدارة المجموعة التي أعدها وقدمتها لنا مع كافة المعلومات والبيانات التي طلبناها. لقد كان فحصنا فحصاً محدوداً وفقاً لمعيار فحص التقارير المالية الأولية الصادر من قبل الهيئة السعودية للمحاسبين القانونيين. يتكون الفحص المحدود بصفة أساسية من تطبيق إجراءات تحليلية على المعلومات المالية، والإستفسار من الأشخاص المسؤولين في المجموعة عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية. يعد هذا الفحص أقل نطاقاً من عملية المراجعة التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير المراجعة المتعارف عليها والتي تهدف أساساً إلى إبداء الرأي حول القوائم المالية ككل، لذا فإننا لن نبدي مثل هذا الرأي.

### نتيجة الفحص

بناءً على الفحص المحدود الذي قمنا به، لم يتبين لنا وجود أية تعديلات مهمة يتعين إدخالها على القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة المرفقة لفترتي الثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ لكي تتفق مع معايير المحاسبة المتعارف عليها في المملكة العربية السعودية.

عن إرنست ويونغ

عبدالعزیز عبدالرحمن السويلم  
محاسب قانوني

قيد سجل المحاسبين القانونيين رقم (٢٧٧)



الرياض: ٨ شوال ١٤٢٩هـ

الموافق: (٨ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٨)

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
قائمة المركز المالي الأولية الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧ (غير مراجعة) بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٧ (مراجعة) بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة) بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	إيضاح
<b>الموجودات</b>			
<b>الموجودات المتداولة</b>			
٤١,٦٤٠	١٣٧,٩٧٥	٢٣٠,٥٨٢	نقدية وشبه نقدية
-	٩٣٨	١,٠٩٥	أدوات مالية مشتقة
٣٧٨,٥٥٧	٣٦٧,٨١٠	٥٢٧,٤٥٣	مدينون ومصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٥٨٨,٧٠١	٧٣٣,٥٧٣	١,٠٣٢,٢١٣	بضاعة
١,٠٠٨,٨٩٨	١,٢٤٠,٢٩٦	١,٧٩١,٣٤٣	<b>إجمالي الموجودات المتداولة</b>
<b>الموجودات غير المتداولة</b>			
٤٧١,٠٧٤	٤٧١,٠٧٤	٧٧٢,٨٣٧	٤ استثمارات وموجودات مالية
٣,٨٦٣,٠١٤	٤,٠٤١,١٣٢	٤,٩٨١,٠٠٠	ممتلكات والآلات ومعدات
٥٤٨,٦٣٦	٥٤٨,٦٣٦	٥٤٨,٦٣٦	موجودات غير ملموسة - شهرة
١٥,٦٥٥	٣٤,٦٩٢	٤٢,٣٠٤	مصاريف مؤجلة
٤,٨٩٨,٣٧٩	٥,٠٩٥,٥٣٤	٦,٣٤٤,٧٧٧	<b>إجمالي الموجودات غير المتداولة</b>
<b>٥,٩٠٧,٢٧٧</b>	<b>٦,٣٣٥,٨٣٠</b>	<b>٨,١٣٦,١٢٠</b>	<b>إجمالي الموجودات</b>
<b>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>			
<b>المطلوبات المتداولة</b>			
١٣٤,٥٣٠	١٨٢,٣٤٨	٣١٩,٠٨٤	٥ قروض قصيرة الأجل
٥٠٥,٨٢٨	٥٧٥,٣٣٧	٨١٦,٦١٧	دائنون ومبالغ مستحقة الدفع
-	١٠,٠٣٣	٤٩,٥٠٥	أدوات مالية مشتقة
٦٤٠,٣٥٨	٧٦٧,٧١٨	١,١٨٥,٢٠٦	<b>إجمالي المطلوبات المتداولة</b>
<b>المطلوبات غير المتداولة</b>			
٢,٢٩٨,٨٣٩	٢,٤٠٩,٤٢٨	٣,٠٧٨,٣٣٣	٥ قروض طويلة الأجل
٩٨,٥١٦	١٠٤,٩٠٣	١٢٤,٢٨٩	مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
٢,٣٩٧,٣٥٥	٢,٥١٤,٣٣١	٣,٢٠٢,٦٢٢	<b>إجمالي المطلوبات غير المتداولة</b>
<b>حقوق المساهمين</b>			
١,٠٩٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٩٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٩٠,٠٠٠	رأس المال
٦١٢,٠٠٠	٦١٢,٠٠٠	٦١٢,٠٠٠	علاوة إصدار
٢٥٨,٩٣٦	٣٢٥,٦٦٣	٣٢٥,٦٦٣	إحتياطي نظامي
-	(٩,٠٩٥)	٢٥٣,٣٥٣	إحتياطيات أخرى
٩٠٨,٥٢٢	١,٠٣٤,٨٧٨	١,٤٥٣,٤٨١	أرباح مبقاة
٢,٨٦٩,٤٥٨	٣,٠٥٣,٤٤٦	٣,٧٣٤,٤٩٧	<b>إجمالي حقوق المساهمين</b>
١٠٦	٣٣٥	١٣,٧٩٥	<b>حقوق الأقلية</b>
<b>٥,٩٠٧,٢٧٧</b>	<b>٦,٣٣٥,٨٣٠</b>	<b>٨,١٣٦,١٢٠</b>	<b>إجمالي المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة.

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة

لفتري الثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)

لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	يوليو إلى سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	يوليو إلى سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	ايضاح
٢,٧٢٥,٠٦٠	٣,٧٥٥,١٢٠	١,٠١٢,٣٩٠	١,٣٨٨,٥٣٤	٦
(١,٦٢٥,٦٩٨)	(٢,٢٥١,٤٧٥)	(٥٩٥,٨٨١)	(٨١٥,٦٧٥)	
١,٠٩٩,٣٦٢	١,٥٠٣,٦٤٥	٤١٦,٥٠٩	٥٧٢,٨٥٩	إجمالي الربح
(٤٢٧,٣١٨)	(٥٤٨,٩١٣)	(١٥٠,٤٨٣)	(١٩١,١٧٧)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١١٣,٧٦٠)	(١٥٨,٥٦٢)	(٤٣,٤٦١)	(٥٣,١٩٠)	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
٥٥٨,٢٨٤	٧٩٦,١٧٠	٢٢٢,٥٦٥	٣٢٨,٤٩٢	الدخل قبل المصاريف البنكية، والزكاة، وحقوق الأقلية
(٧١,٣٦٠)	(٨٧,٥٦٦)	(٣١,٨٨٠)	(٢٨,٥٨٠)	مصاريف بنكية
٤٨٦,٩٢٤	٧٠٨,٦٠٤	١٩٠,٦٨٥	٢٩٩,٩١٢	الدخل من العمليات الرئيسية والمستمرة
(١٢,٤٣٧)	(١٧,٤٩٨)	(٤,٤٦٢)	(٦,١٨٩)	الزكاة
٤٧٤,٤٨٧	٦٩١,١٠٦	١٨٦,٢٢٣	٢٩٣,٧٢٣	الدخل قبل حقوق الأقلية
(٣٠١)	(٣)	(١٥٦)	(٤٧)	حقوق الأقلية
٤٧٤,١٨٦	٦٩١,١٠٣	١٨٦,٠٦٧	٢٩٣,٦٧٦	صافي دخل الفترة
٤,٤٧	٦,٥٠	١,٧٥	٢,٧٥	٧ ربح السهم: المتعلق بالدخل من العمليات الرئيسية المستمرة (بالريال السعودي)
٤,٣٥	٦,٣٤	١,٧١	٢,٦٩	المتعلق بصافي دخل الفترة (بالريال السعودي)

تقدم نتائج الأعمال أعلاه المصرح عنها في قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة صورة حقيقية عن الأداء السابق للمجموعة، لكنها لا تعبر بالضرورة عن النتائج المستقبلية لها.

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة.

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الأولية الموحدة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (غير مراجعة)

لفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧ بآلاف الريالات السعودية	لفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ بآلاف الريالات السعودية	
٤٧٤,١٨٦	٦٩١,١٠٣	<b>النشاطات التشغيلية:</b> صافي الدخل
٢٣٢,٠٤٩	٢٧٧,١٣٥	التعديلات لـ: استهلاك ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(٧٣,٠٢٩)	(١١٤,٧٩٢)	صافي الزيادة في قيمة الأبقار
١٩,٤٥٣	٤٦,٤٧٨	خسارة بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٧١,٣٦٠	٨٧,٥٦٦	مصاريف بنكية
١٣,١٢٣	١٩,٣٨٦	التغير في مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
٣٠١	٣	حصة شركاء الأقلية في صافي دخل الشركة التابعة الموحدة
(١٣٦,٦٣٩)	(١٥٩,٦٤٣)	التغيرات في: المدينين والمصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً
(١٣٤,٧٧٣)	(٢٩٨,٦٤٠)	البضاعة
٧٢,٢٨٢	٢٣٨,٨٨٢	الدائنين والمصاريف المستحقة الدفع
٥٣٨,٣١٣	٧٨٧,٤٧٨	التدفقات النقدية من النشاطات التشغيلية
(٨٥٣,١٧٧)	(١,٢١١,٧٣١)	<b>النشاطات الاستثمارية:</b> إضافات للممتلكات والآلات والمعدات
٥٤,٨٦٥	٦٣,٠٤٢	متحصلات من بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(٤٧١,٠٧٤)	-	شراء استثمارات وموجودات مالية
٧,٥٨٠	-	شراء شركات تابعة، بعد خصم النقدية المشتراة
(١,٢٦١,٨٠٦)	(١,١٤٨,٦٨٩)	التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في النشاطات الاستثمارية
٩٦٩,١٨٩	٨٠٥,٦٤١	<b>النشاطات التمويلية:</b> الزيادة في القروض
(١٩٩,٣٨٦)	(٢٧٠,١٠٢)	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(٧١,٣٦٠)	(٨٧,٥٦٦)	مصاريف بنكية
-	(٧,٦١٢)	مصارف مؤجلة
-	١٤,٠٠٠	حصة حقوق الأقلية في الشركة الحديثة لصناعة الأطعمة
(٣٨٧)	(٥٤٣)	توزيعات أرباح إلى شركاء الأقلية
٦٩٨,٠٥٦	٤٥٣,٨١٨	التدفقات النقدية من النشاطات التمويلية
(٢٥,٤٣٧)	٩٢,٦٠٧	الزيادة (النقص) في النقدية وشبه النقدية
٦٧,٠٧٧	١٣٧,٩٧٥	النقدية وشبه النقدية في ١ يناير
٤١,٦٤٠	٢٣٠,٥٨٢	النقدية وشبه النقدية في ٣٠ سبتمبر

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة.



شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة)  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

١ - نبذة عن الشركة ونشاطاتها

شركة المراعي (الشركة)، شركة مساهمة سعودية تم تحويلها بتاريخ ٢ رجب ١٤٢٦هـ (الموافق ٨ أغسطس ٢٠٠٥). وقد بدأت الشركة عملياتها التجارية، في الأصل، بتاريخ ١٩ ذي الحجة ١٤١١هـ (الموافق ١ يوليو ١٩٩١)، ولا تزال تعمل بموجب السجل التجاري رقم ١٠١٠٠٨٤٢٢٣.

تعد الشركة والشركات التابعة لها (المجموعة) من الشركات الرئيسية في إنتاج المواد الغذائية الاستهلاكية في منطقة الشرق الأوسط، وتحتل مركز الصدارة في المملكة العربية السعودية ودول مجلس التعاون الخليجي المجاورة.

يتم إنتاج الألبان وعصائر الفاكهة، وتصنيع المواد الغذائية في المملكة العربية السعودية والإمارات العربية المتحدة باستخدام العلامة التجارية 'المراعي'. كما يتم توزيع المنتجات الاستهلاكية من مرافق التصنيع داخل المملكة العربية السعودية والإمارات العربية المتحدة من خلال أسطول التوزيع إلى مراكز التوزيع المحلية.

يتم إدارة جميع مراكز التوزيع في منطقة الخليج (ما عدا مملكة البحرين وسلطنة عمان) من خلال اتفاقيات مبرمة مع الموزعين التاليين:

الكويت: شركة الخرافي إخوان لمنتجات الألبان المحدودة.

قطر: شركة خالد للمواد الغذائية والتجارة.

الإمارات العربية المتحدة: مؤسسة بستان الخليج.

تباشر الشركة نشاطها في كل من مملكة البحرين وسلطنة عمان من خلال شركات تابعة وهي/ شركة المراعي البحرين - شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة، وشركة الكواكب العربية للتجارة والتسويق - شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة، على التوالي.

إن منتجات المخازن التابع لشركة المراعي يتم تداولها باستخدام العلامة التجارية 'لوزين'، ويتم تشغيله من قبل شركة المخازن الغربية المحدودة، والشركة العالمية لخدمات المخازن، وهما شركتين ذات مسؤولية محدودة مسجلتين في المملكة العربية السعودية ويقع مركزهما الرئيسي في جدة.

إن عنوان المركز الرئيسي للمجموعة هو كالاتي:

الطريق الدائري الشمالي - مخرج رقم ٧

حي الأزدهار

ص ب ٨٥٢٤

الرياض ١١٤٩٢

المملكة العربية السعودية

أبرمت شركة المخازن الغربية المحدودة، خلال الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٠٧، اتفاقية لإنشاء شركة تضامنية لتصنيع وتوزيع مجموعة من منتجات المخازن باستخدام العلامة التجارية '٧ أيام'. وقد تأسست هذه الشركة التضامنية برأسمال مبدئي قدره ٣٥ مليون ريال سعودي، وستكون مملوكة بنسبة ٦٠% لشركة المخازن الغربية المحدودة، و ٢٥% لشركة شبيبتا سعودي أرابيا (قبرص) ليمتد (شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل لـ فيفارتيا أس أيه) و ١٥% لشركة العليان المالية المحدودة. وقد تم الانتهاء من تسجيل الشركة خلال شهر أبريل ٢٠٠٨، وتحمل اسم 'الشركة الحديثة لصناعة الأطعمة'.

لقد تمت عملية الاكتتاب العام في شركة زين (مشغل شبكة الهاتف النقال الثالثة في المملكة العربية السعودية) خلال الفترة من ٢ حتى ١١ صفر ١٤٢٩هـ (الموافق ٩ إلى ١٨ فبراير ٢٠٠٨). من خلال الاكتتاب، تم تخفيض حصة المجموعة في شركة زين إلى ٢,٥%. وقد بدأ تداول أسهم هذه الشركة في سوق الأسهم السعودية بتاريخ ١٤ ربيع الأول ١٤٢٩هـ (الموافق ٢٢ مارس ٢٠٠٨).



شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تنمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

١ - نبذة عن الشركة ونشاطاتها - تنمة

فيما يلي بياناً بتفاصيل الشركات التابعة:

نسبة الملكية المباشرة وغير المباشرة		اسم الشركة التابعة	بلد التأسيس
٢٠٠٧	٢٠٠٨		
١٠٠%	١٠٠%	شركة المخايز الغربية المحدودة	المملكة العربية السعودية
١٠٠%	١٠٠%	الشركة العالمية لخدمات المخايز المحدودة	المملكة العربية السعودية
١٠٠%	١٠٠%	شركة المراعي البحرين أس بي سي	مملكة البحرين
١٠٠%	١٠٠%	شركة ماركلي القابضة المحدودة (راكدة وعديمة النشاط)	جيرسي
٩٠%	٩٠%	شركة الكواكب العربية للتجارة والتسويق	سلطنة عمان
-	٦٠%	الشركة الحديثة لصناعة الأطعمة	المملكة العربية السعودية

٢ - العرف المحاسبي وأسس إعداد وتوحيد وعرض القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة

أ) تم إعداد القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ الاستحقاق وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية، (فيما عدا الأدوات المالية المشتقة والاستثمارات حيث يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة)، وطبقاً للمعايير المحاسبية الصادرة عن الهيئة السعودية للمحاسبين القانونيين.

ب) تمسك الشركة سجلاتها المحاسبية باللغة العربية.

ج) أعيد تصنيف أو تعديل بعض أرقام المقارنة للفترة السابقة، عند الضرورة، لتتضمن مع تبويب الفترة الحالية. إن أية تعديلات يتم إجراؤها تعتبر غير جوهرية بالنسبة للقوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة.

د) تشمل هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة على موجودات ومطلوبات ونتائج أعمال شركة المراعي (الشركة) والشركات التابعة لها (المجموعة) المذكورة في الإيضاح (١) أعلاه. الشركات التابعة هي تلك التي تمتلك فيها الشركة، بصورة مباشرة أو غير مباشرة، استثماراً طويلاً يزيد عن ٥٠% من رأس المال الذي يحق لصاحبه التصويت وتمارس عليها سيطرة عملية. يتم توحيد الشركة التابعة اعتباراً من تاريخ سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة ولحين التوقف عن ممارسة مثل هذه السيطرة. تم إعداد القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة على أساس القوائم المالية للشركة والقوائم المالية التي تم فحصها للشركات التابعة، بعد تعديلها وذلك بحذف كافة الأرصدة والمعاملات الهامة المتداخلة بين شركات المجموعة. تمثل حصة حقوق الأقلية الحصة في الربح أو الخسارة وصافي الموجودات غير المملوكة من قبل المجموعة، ويتم إظهارها كبنء مستقل في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة وضمن حقوق المساهمين في قائمة المركز المالي الأولية الموحدة.

هـ) يتم تقريب المبالغ الظاهرة في هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة لأقرب ألف ريال سعودي.

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تامة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٣ - السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

( أ ) استخدام التقديرات

يقتضي إعداد القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة، طبقاً لمعايير المحاسبة المتعارف عليها في المملكة العربية السعودية، استخدام التقديرات والافتراضات التي تؤثر على أرصدة بعض الموجودات والمطلوبات المسجلة عنها، والإفصاح عن بعض الموجودات والمطلوبات المحتملة كما في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي، ومبالغ الإيرادات والمصاريف المصرح عنها للفترة المعروضة. وبالنظر من إعداد هذه التقديرات والافتراضات وفقاً لمعرفة الإدارة للأحداث والعمليات الجارية، فإن النتائج الفعلية يمكن أن تختلف عن هذه التقديرات.

( ب ) إثبات الإيرادات

يتم بيع المنتجات، بشكل رئيسي، على أساس البيع أو الإرجاع. يتم إثبات الإيرادات عند تسليم المنتجات للعملاء من قبل المجموعة أو الموزعين، وذلك عند انتقال المنافع والمخاطر المتعلقة بها، مع احتمال إعادة المنتجات غير المباعة. يتم إجراء تعديلات بشأن المرتجعات الفعلية المعروفة.

( ج ) النقدية وشبه النقدية

لأغراض إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية الأولية الموحدة، تتكون النقدية وشبه النقدية من الأرصدة لدى البنوك والنقد في الصندوق والاستثمارات القابلة للتحويل إلى مبالغ نقدية معروفة، وفترة استحقاقها ثلاثة أشهر أو أقل عند شرائها.

( د ) المدينون

تظهر الذمم المدينة بالمبلغ الأصلي للفاتورة ناقصاً المخصص لقاء أية مبالغ غير قابلة للتحويل. يتم تكوين مخصص للمدينون المشكوك في تحصيلها عند عدم إمكانية تحصيل المبلغ بالكامل. تشطب الديون المعدومة عند تكبدها.

( هـ ) تقويم البضاعة

تظهر البضاعة بالتكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية، أيهما أقل. وبشكل عام، تحدد التكلفة على أساس المتوسط المرجح، وتشتمل على تكاليف النقل والمناولة. وبالنسبة للمنتجات المصنعة، تشتمل التكلفة على كافة المصاريف المباشرة وفقاً لمستوى النشاط العادي. يتكون صافي القيمة البيعية من السعر التقديري ناقصاً تكاليف الإنتاج الإضافية حتى الإكمال، وحصه من مصاريف البيع والتوزيع. يجب مخصص، عند الضرورة، لقاء أية بنود متقدمة أو بطيئة الحركة أو تالفة.

( و ) الشهرة

تمثل الشهرة الفرق بين تكلفة الأعمال المشتراة وحصه المجموعة في صافي القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات والالتزامات المحتملة للشركة المشتراة بتاريخ الشراء. يتم مراجعة الشهرة الناتجة عن عمليات الشراء مرة واحدة في السنة أو أكثر وذلك عندما تشير الأحداث أو التغييرات في الظروف إلى إمكانية انخفاض قيمتها الدفترية.

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تتمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٣ - السياسات المحاسبية الهامة - تتمة

( ز ) الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات بالتكلفة ناقصاً الاستهلاك المتراكم. لا يوجد سوق نشط للأبقار الحلوب في منطقة الخليج العربي يتم من خلاله قياس القيمة العادلة. عليه، يتم اعتبار الأبقار الحلوب كممتلكات وآلات ومعدات، وتدرج في الحسابات بتكلفة الشراء، أو تكلفة التربية حتى تاريخ الإنتاج الأولي ناقصاً الاستهلاك المتراكم. تحدد تكلفة صغار الأبقار بتكلفة التربية وفقاً لأعمارها المعنوية.

تستهلك الأبقار الحلوب إلى القيمة المتبقية المقدرة لها بنسب تتراوح ما بين ١٠% إلى ٢٥% وذلك على أساس العمر الإنتاجي المستمر المتوقع لها. تستهلك الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات الأخرى بطريقة القسط الثابت باستخدام المعدلات السنوية التالية:

المباني	٣% إلى	١٠%
الآلات والمكانن والمعدات	٥% إلى	٣٣%
السيارات	١٥% إلى	٢٥%
الأراضي لا تستهلك		

يتم مراجعة القيمة الدفترية للممتلكات والآلات والمعدات للتأكد من وجود انخفاض في قيمتها وذلك عندما تشير الأحداث أو التغيرات في الظروف إلى عدم إمكانية استرداد قيمتها الدفترية. وفي حالة وجود مثل هذا الدليل وزيادة القيمة الدفترية للأصل عن القيمة المقدرة القابلة للاسترداد، عندئذ تخفض الموجودات إلى القيمة القابلة للاسترداد لها. يتم إثبات خسائر الانخفاض في القيمة كمصروف في قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة.

فيما عدا الشهرة، فإنه إذا ما تم لاحقاً عكس قيد خسارة الانخفاض في القيمة، عندئذ يتم زيادة القيمة الدفترية للأصل إلى القيمة المعدلة القابلة للاسترداد على أن تزيد القيمة الدفترية التي تمت زيادتها عن القيمة الدفترية التي كان من المفترض تحديدها فيما لو لم يتم إثبات خسارة الانخفاض في قيمة الأصل في الفترات السابقة. يتم إثبات عكس قيد خسارة الانخفاض في قيمة الأصل كإيرادات في قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة مباشرة.

( ح ) تحويل العملات الأجنبية

يتم تحويل وقيد المعاملات بالعملات الأجنبية للفترة المالية لريالات سعودية بأسعار التحويل الثابتة التي يتم تحديدها دورياً لإظهار متوسط الأسعار السائدة في السوق أو الأسعار الآجلة إذا كانت المعاملات مغطاة. وبتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي، يتم تحويل المعاملات المسجلة بالعملات الأجنبية لريالات سعودية بأسعار التحويل السائدة في ذلك التاريخ أو بأسعار الشراء الآجلة إذا كانت مغطاة. تحمل / تقيد فروقات التحويل الناتجة عن ذلك إلى قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة، حسبما هو ملائم.

( ط ) مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين

تستحق مكافأة نهاية الخدمة كمبلغ مقطوع لكافة الموظفين العاملين وفقاً لنظام العمل والعمال السعودي عند انتهاء عقود خدماتهم. يتم احتساب الالتزام بالقيمة الحالية للمزايا التي يستحقها الموظف عند تركه العمل بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي. تحسب مكافأة نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة على أساس آخر رواتب وبدلات للموظفين وسنوات خدماتهم المتركمة طبقاً للأحكام المنصوص عليها في نظام العمل والعمال السعودي.

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٣ - السياسات المحاسبية الهامة - تمة

( ي ) مصاريف البيع والتوزيع والمصاريف العمومية والإدارية

تشتمل مصاريف البيع والتوزيع والمصاريف العمومية والإدارية على التكاليف المباشرة وغير المباشرة التي لا تعتبر بشكل خاص جزءاً من تكلفة المبيعات طبقاً لمعايير المحاسبة المتعارف عليها في المملكة العربية السعودية. يتم التوزيع بين تكلفة المبيعات، ومصاريف البيع والتوزيع والمصاريف العمومية والإدارية، عند الضرورة وفق أسس مماثلة. تقوم المجموعة بتحميل المدفوعات المتعلقة بالاتفاقيات طويلة الأجل المبرمة مع العملاء والموزعين على مصاريف البيع والتوزيع.

( ك ) أتعاب الإدارة

تقيد المجموعة أتعاب إدارة مزارع الأعلاف على المصاريف العمومية والإدارية.

( ل ) الزكاة

يجنب مخصص للزكاة في قائمة المركز المالي الأولية الموحدة على أساس الربوط الزكوية التي تصدرها مصلحة الزكاة والدخل طبقاً للأنظمة الزكوية والضريبة السعودية. يتم معالجة التسويات الناتجة عن الربوط الزكوية النهائية خلال الفترة التي يتم فيها إصدار مثل هذه الربوط.

( م ) الإيجارات التشغيلية

تحمل الإيجارات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجارات التشغيلية على قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة على مدى فترات عقود الإيجار.

( ن ) الاستثمارات في الأوراق المالية

تقاس وتسجل الاستثمارات في الأوراق المالية في قائمة المركز المالي الأولية الموحدة بالقيمة العادلة. وتدرج الأرباح والخسائر غير المحققة الناجمة عن ذلك ضمن حقوق المساهمين. وعند بيع الاستثمارات أو انخفاض قيمتها، يدرج الربح أو الخسارة المترجمة - المدرجة سابقاً ضمن حقوق المساهمين - في قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة. وفي حال عدم وجود سوق لتداول هذه الاستثمارات، فإن التكلفة تعتبر أفضل طريقة ملائمة وموضوعية وموثوق بها لقياس القيمة العادلة لهذه الأوراق المالية.

( س ) تغطية المخاطر

تبرم عقود الصرف الأجنبي الأجلة لتغطية مخاطر التغيرات في أسعار الصرف عند القيام بالشراء والمصاريف الأخرى للمجموعة.

تبرم اتفاقيات مقايضات أسعار العملات لتغطية مخاطر التغيرات في أسعار العمولة على قروض المجموعة.

تبرم العقود الأجلة لشراء البضاعة لتغطية المخاطر الناجمة عن التغيرات في أسعار البضاعة المستخدمة من قبل المجموعة.

يتوقع بأن تكون كافة عمليات التغطية فعالة وذلك ما بين ٨٠% إلى ١٢٥%، ويتم تقويمها بصورة مستمرة. تعتبر كافة عمليات التغطية كتغطية مخاطر التدفقات النقدية. ويتم إثبات الأرباح والخسائر بالقيمة السوقية وتقيد كأدوات مالية مشتقة في قائمة المركز المالي الأولية الموحدة وترحل إلى الاحتياطيات الأخرى ضمن حقوق المساهمين. وعند استحقاق أو انتهاء سريان أدوات التغطية، يعاد تصنيف الأرباح أو الخسائر ذات العلاقة المدرجة ضمن الاحتياطيات الأخرى إلى قائمة الدخل الأولية الموحدة، أو الموجودات المعنية المشتراة الخاضعة لتغطية المخاطر.

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٣ - السياسات المحاسبية الهامة - تمة

(ع) الاحتياطي النظامي

طبقاً للنظام الأساسي للشركة ونظام الشركات السعودي، يجب على الشركة أن تحول ١٠% من صافي دخل السنة إلى الاحتياطي النظامي حتى يبلغ مجموع هذا الاحتياطي نصف رأس المال. إن الاحتياطي النظامي غير قابل للتوزيع للمساهمين.

(ص) المعلومات القطاعية

يعتبر القطاع جزء أساسي من المجموعة يقوم ببيع / بتقديم منتجات أو خدمات معينة (قطاع أعمال) أو يقوم ببيع/ بتقديم منتجات أو خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية معينة (قطاع جغرافي) وتختلف أرباحه وخسائره عن أرباح وخسائر القطاعات الأخرى.

٤ - الاستثمارات والموجودات المالية

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٧	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	
(غير مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(غير مراجعة)	
بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	
٧,٠٠٠	٧,٠٠٠	٧,٠٠٠	شركة جنات للاستثمار الزراعي -- مملوكة بنسبة ١٠%
٣٥٤,٤٨٧	٣٥٤,٤٨٧	٦٥٦,٢٥٠	استثمارات أسهم في شركة زين
١٠٩,٥٨٧	١٠٩,٥٨٧	١٠٩,٥٨٧	قرض من المساهمين
٤٧١,٠٧٤	٤٧١,٠٧٤	٧٧٢,٨٣٧	

إن استثمارات الأسهم في شركة زين البالغ عددها ٣٥ مليون سهم بقيمة اسمية قدرها ١٠ ريال سعودي للسهم تقاس بالقيمة العادلة وذلك على أساس الأسعار المتداولة للأسهم في سوق تداول للأسهم السعودية بتاريخ ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ والبالغة ١٨,٧٥ ريال سعودي للسهم. وقد نتج عن ذلك أرباحاً غير محققة قدرها ٣٠١,٨ مليون ريال سعودي، وتم إظهارها في الاحتياطيات الأخرى ضمن حقوق المساهمين.

٥ - القروض

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٧	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	
(غير مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	(غير مراجعة)	
بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	
٤٢٦,٦٨٠	٥٤٤,٢٨٠	٥٨٤,٥٦٠	صندوق التنمية الصناعية السعودي
١٦,٣٨١	١٦,٦٣٨	١٢,٩٠٩	البنك الزراعي العربي السعودي
١,٩٩٠,٣٠٨	٢,٠٣٠,٨٥٨	٢,٧٩٩,٩٤٨	تسهيلات بنكية إسلامية (مراجعة)
٢,٤٣٣,٣٦٩	٢,٥٩١,٧٧٦	٣,٣٩٧,٤١٧	

إن القروض المقدمة للمجموعة من صندوق التنمية الصناعية السعودي مضمونه برهن موجودات محددة قدرها ٥٨٤,٦ مليون ريال سعودي كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ (٤٥٣,٩) مليون ريال سعودي كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٧ و ٤٢٦,٧ مليون ريال سعودي كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧).

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تتمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٦ - المعلومات القطاعية

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي للمجموعة في صناعة والإنتاج بمنتجات الألبان وعصائر الفواكه والأغذية التي تشتمل على منتجات الألبان وغيرها، ومنتجات المخازن، والنشاطات الاستثمارية. فيما يلي بياناً بالمعلومات المالية المختارة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ و ٢٠٠٧ ولفترتين المنتهيتين في هذين التاريخين لكل قطاع من قطاعات الأعمال:

الإجمالي بآلاف الريالات السعودية	النشاطات الاستثمارية بآلاف الريالات السعودية	الألبان وعصائر الفواكه والأغذية المتعلقة بها	
		منتجات المخازن بآلاف الريالات السعودية	بآلاف الريالات السعودية
<b>٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨:</b>			
٣,٧٥٥,١٢٠	-	٣٨٠,٨٠٦	٣,٣٧٤,٣١٤
(٢٧٧,١٣٥)	-	(٣٣,٠٨٣)	(٢٤٤,٠٥٢)
٦٩١,١٠٦	(٨,٣٢٠)	٧٨,٣٧٨	٦٢١,٠٤٨
٨,١٣٦,١٢٠	٧٧٢,٨٣٧	١,٠٦٠,٢١٥	٦,٣٠٣,٠٦٨
٤,٣٨٧,٨٢٨	٤٧١,٠٧٤	١٥٥,١٦٨	٣,٧٦١,٥٨٦
<b>٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧:</b>			
٢,٧٢٥,٠٦٠	-	٢٧٤,٦١٠	٢,٤٥٠,٤٥٠
(٢٣٢,٠٤٩)	-	(٢٥,٦٤٢)	(٢٠٦,٤٠٧)
٤٧٤,٤٨٧	(٩٤٨)	٥٩,٤٢٥	٤١٦,٠١٠
٥,٩٠٧,٢٧٧	٤٧١,٠٧٤	٩١٧,٦٢٢	٤,٥١٨,٥٨١
٣,٠٣٧,٧١٣	٤٧١,٠٧٤	١٥٠,٤٣٣	٢,٤١٦,٢٠٦
<b>لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨:</b>			
١,٣٨٨,٥٣٤	-	١٤١,٠٩٣	١,٢٤٧,٤٤١
(٩٧,٧٦٧)	-	(١١,٣٠١)	(٨٦,٤٦٦)
٢٩٣,٧٢٣	(٣,٥٣١)	٣٠,٧٦٣	٢٦٦,٤٩١
<b>لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧:</b>			
١,٠١٢,٣٩٠	-	٩٥,٣٦٧	٩١٧,٠٢٣
(٨٠,٨١٣)	-	(٩,٠٥٠)	(٧١,٧٦٣)
١٨٦,٢٢٣	(٩٤٨)	٢٢,٤٨٣	١٦٤,٦٨٨

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تنمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٦ - المعلومات القطاعية - تنمة

تتركز النشاطات الرئيسية والموجودات التشغيلية للمجموعة، بشكل أساسي، في دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي . وفيما يلي بياناً بالمعلومات المالية المختارة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ و ٢٠٠٧، ولفترتين المنتهيتين في هذين التاريخين لكل قطاع من القطاعات الجغرافية:

الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	يوليو - سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	يوليو - سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	
بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	
٢,٧٠٨,٩٧٠	٣,٧٠٧,٤٥٠	١,٠٠٢,١١٤	١,٣٦٩,٨٤٥	<b>المبيعات</b>
١٦,٠٩٠	٤٧,٦٧٠	١٠,٢٧٦	١٨,٦٨٩	دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي
٢,٧٢٥,٠٦٠	٣,٧٥٥,١٢٠	١,٠١٢,٣٩٠	١,٣٨٨,٥٣٤	دول أخرى
				الإجمالي

الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨			
بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية			
٤,٨٩٨,٣٧٩	٦,٣٤٤,٧٧٧			<b>الموجودات غير المتداولة</b>
-	-			دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي
٤,٨٩٨,٣٧٩	٦,٣٤٤,٧٧٧			دول أخرى
				الإجمالي

فيما يلي تحليلاً بالمبيعات حسب المنتجات:

الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	يوليو - سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧	يوليو - سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨	
بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	بالآلاف الريالات السعودية	
١,٤١٧,٤٣٨	١,٨٦١,١١٤	٥٣٨,١٩٧	٧١٩,٤٠٦	حسب المنتجات:
٢٢١,٩٤٥	٣٦٢,١٢١	٧٢,٢٣١	١١٩,٢٠٨	ألبان طازجة
٢٣٧,٤٥٧	٣٦٩,٢٣٦	١٠٣,٦٧١	١٤٣,١٨٤	ألبان طويلة الأجل
٥٤٧,٨٤٩	٧٥٦,٦٨٩	١٨٧,٧٦١	٢٥٣,٥٨٤	عصائر الفاكهة
٢٧٤,٦١٠	٣٨٠,٨٠٦	٩٥,٣٦٧	١٤١,٠٩٣	أجبان وزبدة
٢٥,٧٦١	٢٥,١٥٤	١٥,١٦٣	١٢,٠٥٩	منتجات المخازير
٢,٧٢٥,٠٦٠	٣,٧٥٥,١٢٠	١,٠١٢,٣٩٠	١,٣٨٨,٥٣٤	أخرى

شركة المراعي  
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة (غير مراجعة) - تنمة  
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨

٧ - ربح السهم

تم احتساب ربح السهم على أساس إجمالي عدد الأسهم المصدرة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٨ و ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٧ والبالغة ١٠٩ مليون سهم.

٨ - توزيعات الأرباح

بتاريخ ١٦ ربيع الأول ١٤٢٩هـ (الموافق ٢٤ مارس ٢٠٠٨)، صادقت الجمعية العمومية العادية على توزيع أرباح قدرها ٢٧٢,٥ مليون ريال سعودي (بواقع ٢,٥ ريال سعودي للسهم) للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٧، وتم دفعها في ١ ربيع الثاني ١٤٢٩هـ (الموافق ٧ أبريل ٢٠٠٨).



**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL**  
**STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'**  
**REVIEW REPORT FOR THE NINE MONTHS**  
**ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008**

ALMARAI COMPANY  
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

INDEX

	<u>PAGES</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT	1
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)	2
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)	3
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)	4
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)	5
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)	6 - 13

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ALMARAI COMPANY, A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

### SCOPE:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated balance sheet of Almarai Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at 30 September 2008, the related interim consolidated statement of income for the three and nine month periods ended 30 September 2008 and the related interim consolidated statements of cash flows and changes in shareholders' equity for the nine month period then ended and notes 1 to 8 which form part of these interim consolidated financial statements. These interim consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Group's management and have been prepared by them and submitted to us together with all the information and explanations which we required. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review of Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA). A review consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and information and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

### CONCLUSION:

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and nine month periods ended 30 September 2008 for them to be in conformity with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For Ernst & Young



Abdulaziz A. Al-Sowailim  
Certified Public Accountant  
Registration No. 277

Riyadh: 12 Shawal 1429H  
(12 October 2008)



**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2008**

	Notes	30 September 2008 (Unaudited) SAR '000	31 December 2007 (Audited) SAR '000	30 September 2007 (Unaudited) SAR '000
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b><u>Current Assets</u></b>				
Cash and Cash Equivalents		230,582	137,975	41,640
Derivative Financial Instruments		1,095	938	-
Receivables and Prepayments		527,453	367,810	378,557
Inventories		1,032,213	733,573	588,701
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>1,791,343</b>	<b>1,240,296</b>	<b>1,008,898</b>
<b><u>Non Current Assets</u></b>				
Investments and Financial Assets	4	772,837	471,074	471,074
Property, Plant and Equipment		4,981,000	4,041,132	3,863,014
Intangible Assets - Goodwill		548,636	548,636	548,636
Deferred Charges		42,304	34,692	15,655
<b>Total Non Current Assets</b>		<b>6,344,777</b>	<b>5,095,534</b>	<b>4,898,379</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>8,136,120</b>	<b>6,335,830</b>	<b>5,907,277</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>				
<b><u>Current Liabilities</u></b>				
Short Term Loans	5	319,084	182,348	134,530
Payables and Accruals		816,617	575,337	505,828
Derivative Financial Instruments		49,505	10,033	-
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>1,185,206</b>	<b>767,718</b>	<b>640,358</b>
<b><u>Non Current Liabilities</u></b>				
Long Term Loans	5	3,078,333	2,409,428	2,298,839
Employees' Termination Benefits		124,289	104,903	98,516
<b>Total Non Current Liabilities</b>		<b>3,202,622</b>	<b>2,514,331</b>	<b>2,397,355</b>
<b><u>Shareholders' Equity</u></b>				
Share Capital		1,090,000	1,090,000	1,090,000
Share Premium		612,000	612,000	612,000
Statutory Reserve		325,663	325,663	258,936
Other Reserves		253,353	(9,095)	-
Retained Earnings		1,453,481	1,034,878	908,522
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>		<b>3,734,497</b>	<b>3,053,446</b>	<b>2,869,458</b>
<b>Minority Interest</b>		<b>13,795</b>	<b>335</b>	<b>106</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		<b>8,136,120</b>	<b>6,335,830</b>	<b>5,907,277</b>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	July - September 2008	July - September 2007	YTD 30 September 2008	YTD 30 September 2007
		SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000
Sales	6	1,388,534	1,012,390	3,755,120	2,725,060
Cost of Sales		(815,675)	(595,881)	(2,251,475)	(1,625,698)
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<b>572,859</b>	<b>416,509</b>	<b>1,503,645</b>	<b>1,099,362</b>
Selling and Distribution Expenses		(191,177)	(150,483)	(548,913)	(427,318)
General and Administration Expenses		(53,190)	(43,461)	(158,562)	(113,760)
<b>Income before Bank Charges, Zakat and Minority Interest</b>		<b>328,492</b>	<b>222,565</b>	<b>796,170</b>	<b>558,284</b>
Bank Charges		(28,580)	(31,880)	(87,566)	(71,360)
<b>Income from Main and Continuing Operations</b>		<b>299,912</b>	<b>190,685</b>	<b>708,604</b>	<b>486,924</b>
Zakat		(6,189)	(4,462)	(17,498)	(12,437)
<b>Income before Minority Interest</b>		<b>293,723</b>	<b>186,223</b>	<b>691,106</b>	<b>474,487</b>
Minority Interest		(47)	(156)	(3)	(301)
<b>Net Income for the Period</b>		<b>293,676</b>	<b>186,067</b>	<b>691,103</b>	<b>474,186</b>
<b>Earnings per Share (SAR)</b>	<b>7</b>				
<b>Attributable to Income from Main and Continuing Operations (in SAR)</b>		<b>2.75</b>	<b>1.75</b>	<b>6.50</b>	<b>4.47</b>
<b>Attributable to Net Income for the Period (in SAR)</b>		<b>2.69</b>	<b>1.71</b>	<b>6.34</b>	<b>4.35</b>

The operating results reported above in this interim consolidated statement of income present a true picture of the past performance of the Group, but are not necessarily indicative of future results

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

	YTD 30 September 2008 SAR '000	YTD 30 September 2007 SAR '000
<b><u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u></b>		
Net Income	691,103	474,186
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	277,135	232,049
Net Livestock Appreciation	(114,792)	(73,029)
Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	46,478	19,453
Bank Charges	87,566	71,360
Change in Employees' Termination Benefits	19,386	13,123
Share of Minority Interest in Net Income of Consolidated Subsidiary	3	301
Changes in:		
Receivables and Prepayments	(159,643)	(136,639)
Inventories	(298,640)	(134,773)
Payables and Accruals	238,882	72,282
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>	<b>787,478</b>	<b>538,313</b>
<b><u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u></b>		
Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment	(1,211,731)	(853,177)
Proceeds from the Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	63,042	54,865
Acquisition of Investments and Financial Assets	-	(471,074)
Acquisition of Subsidiaries, Net of Cash Acquired	-	7,580
<b>Cash Flows used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(1,148,689)</b>	<b>(1,261,806)</b>
<b><u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u></b>		
Increase in Loans	805,641	969,189
Dividends Paid	(270,102)	(199,386)
Bank Charges	(87,566)	(71,360)
Deferred Charges	(7,612)	-
Minority Interest Share in Modern Food Industries	14,000	-
Distribution to Minority Interests	(543)	(387)
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>	<b>453,818</b>	<b>698,056</b>
<b>Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>92,607</b>	<b>(25,437)</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 1 January	137,975	67,077
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at 30 September</b>	<b>230,582</b>	<b>41,640</b>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent							Total Equity
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Statutory Reserve	Other Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total	Minority Interest	
	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	
<b>Balance at 1 January 2007</b>	1,000,000	-	258,936	4,759	634,336	1,898,031	192	1,898,223
Net Income for the Period	-	-	-	-	474,186	474,186	301	474,487
Shares Issued	90,000	612,000	-	-	-	702,000	-	702,000
Dividends Paid	-	-	-	-	(200,000)	(200,000)	-	(200,000)
Distribution to Minority Interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(387)	(387)
Net Movement on Cash Flow Hedges	-	-	-	(4,759)	-	(4,759)	-	(4,759)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2007</b>	<b>1,090,000</b>	<b>612,000</b>	<b>258,936</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>908,522</b>	<b>2,869,458</b>	<b>106</b>	<b>2,869,564</b>
<b>Balance at 1 January 2008</b>	1,090,000	612,000	325,663	(9,095)	1,034,878	3,053,446	335	3,053,781
Net Income for the Period	-	-	-	-	691,103	691,103	3	691,106
Dividends Declared	-	-	-	-	(272,500)	(272,500)	-	(272,500)
Distribution to Minority Interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(543)	(543)
Net gain on Financial Investments	-	-	-	301,763	-	301,763	-	301,763
Net Movement on Cash Flow Hedges	-	-	-	( 39,315)	-	(39,315)	-	(39,315)
Minority Interest Share in Modern Food Industries	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,000	14,000
<b>Balance at 30 September 2008</b>	<b>1,090,000</b>	<b>612,000</b>	<b>325,663</b>	<b>253,353</b>	<b>1,453,481</b>	<b>3,734,497</b>	<b>13,795</b>	<b>3,748,292</b>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**1. THE COMPANY AND ITS BUSINESS DESCRIPTION**

Almarai Company (the "Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company, which was converted on 2 Rajab 1426 A.H. (8 August 2005). The Company initially commenced trading on 19 D'I Hijjah 1411 A.H. (1 July 1991) and still operates under Commercial Registration No. 1010084223.

The Company and its subsidiaries (together, "the Group") are a major integrated consumer food group in the Middle East with leadership positions in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the neighbouring Gulf Cooperative Council (GCC) countries.

The dairy, fruit juices and related food business is operated under the Almarai brand name. All raw milk production and related processing along with dairy food manufacturing activities are undertaken in Saudi Arabia and United Arab Emirates (UAE). Final consumer products are distributed from the manufacturing facilities in Saudi Arabia and UAE to local distribution centres by the Group's long haul distribution fleet.

The distribution centres in the GCC countries (except for Bahrain and Oman) are managed by the Group and operate within Distributor Agency Agreements as follows:

Kuwait	- Al Kharafi Brothers Dairy Products Company Limited
Qatar	- Khalid for Foodstuff and Trading Company
United Arab Emirates	- Bustan Al Khaleej Establishment

The Company operates in Bahrain and Oman through subsidiaries, Almarai Company Bahrain S.P.C and Arabian Planets for Trade and Marketing L.L.C. respectively.

Almarai's Bakery products trades under the brand name l'Usine and is operated by Western Bakeries Company Limited and International Baking Services Company Limited. These are two Limited Liability companies registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and based in Jeddah.

The Group's Head Office is located at the following address:

Exit 7, North Circle Road  
Al Izdihar District  
P.O. Box 8524  
Riyadh 11492  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

In the second quarter of 2007 Western Bakeries Company Limited entered into a joint venture to manufacture and distribute a range of bakery products under the "7 Days" brand. The joint venture company is formed with an initial share capital of SAR 35 million, 60% Western Bakeries Company Limited, 25% Chipita Saudi Arabia (Cyprus) Limited (a fully owned subsidiary of Vivartia SA) and 15% Olayan Financing Company. The company registration was finalized in April 2008 under the name of Modern Food Industries Company.

The IPO for Zain, the operator of Saudi Arabia's third mobile phone network, successfully took place from 2 to 11 Safar 1429 A.H. (9 to 18 February 2008). Through the IPO the Group's participating interest in Zain has been reduced to 2.5%. The shares started trading on the Saudi Arabian (Tadawul) stock exchange on 14 Rabia I 1429 A.H. (22 March 2008).



**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

Details of the subsidiary companies are as follows:

<b>Name of Subsidiary</b>	<b>Country of Incorporation</b>	<b>Direct and Beneficial Ownership Interest</b>	
		<b>2008</b>	<b>2007</b>
Western Bakeries Company Limited	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	100%	100%
International Baking Services Company Limited	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	100%	100%
Almarai Company Bahrain S.P.C	Kingdom of Bahrain	100%	100%
Markley Holdings Limited (Dormant)	Jersey	100%	100%
Arabian Planets for Trade and Marketing L.L.C.	Sultanate of Oman	90%	90%
Modern Food Industries Company	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	60%	-

**2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, PREPARATION, CONSOLIDATION & PRESENTATION OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

- (a) The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis under the historical cost convention (except for derivative financial instruments and investments that have been measured at fair value) and in compliance with the accounting standards issued by the Saudi Organisation for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA).
- (b) The statutory records are maintained in Arabic.
- (c) When necessary, prior period comparatives have been regrouped or adjusted on a basis consistent with current period classification. Any adjustments are considered immaterial in the context of these consolidated financial statements.
- (d) These interim consolidated financial statements include assets, liabilities and the results of the operations of Almarai Company (the company) and its subsidiaries (the Group) as set out in note (1) above. A subsidiary company is that in which the Company has, directly or indirectly, long term investment comprising an interest of more than 50% in the voting capital or over which it exerts practical control. A subsidiary company is consolidated from the date on which the Company obtains control until the date that control ceases. The interim consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the individual financial statements of the company and the reviewed financial statements of its subsidiaries, as adjusted by the elimination of all significant inter group balances and transactions. Minority interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets not controlled by the Group and are presented separately in the interim consolidated statement of income and within equity in the interim consolidated balance sheet.
- (e) The figures in these interim consolidated financial statements are rounded to the nearest thousand.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**A. Use of Estimates**

The preparation of interim consolidated financial statements, in conformity with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, requires the use of estimates and assumptions. Such estimates and assumptions may affect the balances reported for certain assets and liabilities as well as the disclosure of certain contingent assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date. Any estimates or assumptions affecting assets and liabilities may also affect the reported revenues and expenses for the same reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates.

**B. Revenue Recognition**

Products are sold principally on a sale or return basis. Revenue is recognised on delivery of products to customers by the Group or its distributors, at which time risk and title passes, subject to the physical return of unsold products. Adjustment is made in respect of known actual returns.

**C. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For the purposes of the interim consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consists of bank balances, cash on hand, and investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and have a maturity of three months or less when purchased.

**D. Accounts Receivable**

Accounts receivable are carried at the original invoiced amount less any provision made for doubtful debts. Provision is made for all debts for which the collection is considered doubtful. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

**E. Inventory Valuation**

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. In general, cost is determined on a weighted average basis and includes transport and handling costs. In the case of manufactured products, cost includes all direct expenditure based on the normal level of activity. Net realisable value comprises estimated price less further production costs to completion and appropriate selling and distribution costs. Provision is made, where necessary, for obsolete, slow moving and defective stocks.

**F. Goodwill**

Goodwill represents the difference between the cost of businesses acquired and the Group's share in the net fair value of the acquiree's assets liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of acquisition. Goodwill arising on acquisitions is reviewed for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**G. Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. There is no open market for dairy livestock in the GCC against which to measure fair value. Accordingly, dairy livestock are treated as property, plant and equipment and included in the accounts at their cost of purchase or at the cost of rearing to the point of first calving, less accumulated depreciation. The cost of dairy youngstock is determined by the cost of rearing to their respective age.

Cows in the dairy herd are depreciated to their estimated residual value, at rates between 10% - 25%, based on their expected continuing useful life. Other property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight line basis at the following annual rates:

Buildings	3% - 10%
Plant, Machinery & Equipment	5% - 33%
Motor Vehicles	15% - 25%
Land is not depreciated	

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount. Impairment losses are expensed in the interim consolidated Statement of Income.

Except for goodwill, where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately in the interim consolidated statement of income.

**H. Conversion of Foreign Currency Transactions**

During the financial period foreign currency transactions are converted and booked in Saudi Riyals at standard exchange rates which are periodically set to reflect average market rates or forward rates if the transactions were so covered. At the balance sheet date, assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted into Saudi Riyals at the exchange rates ruling on such date or at the forward purchase rates if so covered. Any resulting exchange variances are charged or credited to the interim consolidated statement of income as appropriate.

**I. Employees' Termination Benefits**

Employees' termination benefits are payable as a lump sum to all employees employed under the terms and conditions of the Saudi Labour and Workman Law on termination of their employment contracts. The liability is calculated as the current value of the vested benefits to which the employee is entitled, should the employee leave at the balance sheet date. Termination payments are based on the employees' final salaries and allowances and their cumulative years of service, in compliance with the conditions stated in the laws of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

**J. Selling, Distribution, General & Administration Expenses**

Selling, Distribution, General & Administration Expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part of Cost of Sales as required under accounting standards generally accepted in the

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

---

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Allocations between Cost of Sales and Selling, Distribution, General and Administration Expenses, when required, are made on a consistent basis. The Group charges payments in respect of long term agreements with customers and distributors to Selling and Distribution Expenses.

**K. Management Fees**

The Group credits fees charged in respect of the management of Arable Farms to General and Administration Expenses.

**L. Zakat**

Zakat is provided for in the interim consolidated balance sheet on the basis of an estimated Zakat assessment carried out in accordance with Saudi Department of Zakat and Income Tax (DZIT) regulations. Adjustments arising from final Zakat assessments are recorded in the period in which such assessments are made.

**M. Operating Leases**

Rentals in respect of operating leases are charged to the interim consolidated statement of income over the terms of the leases.

**N. Investments in Securities**

Investments in securities are measured and carried in the interim consolidated balance sheet at fair value with unrealised gains or losses recognised directly in equity. When the investment is disposed of or impaired the cumulative gain or loss previously recorded in equity is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of income. Where there is no market for the investments cost is taken as the most appropriate, objective and reliable measurement of fair value of the securities.

**O. Hedging**

Forward foreign exchange contracts are entered into to hedge exposure to changes in currency rates on purchases and other expenditures of the Group.

Interest rate swap agreements are entered into to hedge the exposure to interest rate changes of the Group's borrowings.

Forward purchase commodity contracts are entered into to hedge exposure to changes in price of commodities used by the Group.

All hedges are expected to be in the range of 80 – 125% effective and are assessed on an ongoing basis. All hedges are treated as cash flow hedges and gains / losses at market valuation are recorded as derivative financial instruments in the interim consolidated Balance Sheet and taken to other reserves in shareholders' equity. When the hedging instrument matures or expires any associated gain or loss in other reserves is reclassified to the interim consolidated statement of income, or the underlying asset purchased that was subjected to the hedge.

**P. Statutory Reserve**

In accordance with its Articles of Association and the regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company is required each year to transfer 10% of its net income to a Statutory

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

Reserve until such reserve equals 50% of its share capital. This Statutory Reserve is not available for distribution to Shareholders.

**Q. Segmental Reporting**

A segment is a distinguishable component of the group that is engaged either in providing products or services (a business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (a geographic segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

**4. INVESTMENTS AND FINANCIAL ASSETS**

	<b>30 September 2008 (Unaudited) SAR '000</b>	<b>31 December 2007 (Audited) SAR '000</b>	<b>30 September 2007 (Unaudited) SAR '000</b>
Jannat for Agricultural Investment Company - 10%	7,000	7,000	7,000
Zain Equity Investment	656,250	354,487	354,487
Share of Zain Subordinated Funding Shareholders' Loan	109,587	109,587	109,587
	<u>772,837</u>	<u>471,074</u>	<u>471,074</u>

The Zain equity investment of 35 million shares at a par value of SAR 10 per share is measured at fair value based on a quoted market price for the shares on the Saudi Arabian (Tadawul) stock exchange at 30 September 2008 of SAR 18.75 This has resulted in an unrealised gain of SAR 301.8 million which is shown within other reserves in shareholders' equity.

**5. LOANS**

	<b>30 September 2008 (Unaudited) SAR '000</b>	<b>31 December 2007 (Audited) SAR '000</b>	<b>30 September 2007 (Unaudited) SAR '000</b>
Saudi Industrial Development Fund	584,560	544,280	426,680
Saudi Arabian Agricultural Bank	12,909	16,638	16,381
Islamic Banking Facilities (Murabaha)	2,799,948	2,030,858	1,990,308
	<u>3,397,417</u>	<u>2,591,776</u>	<u>2,433,369</u>

The borrowings of the Group from the Saudi Industrial Development Fund are secured by a mortgage on specific assets amounting to SAR 584.6 million as at 30 September 2008 (SAR 453.9 million as at 31 December 2007 and SAR 426.7 million as at 30 September 2007).

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED  
30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

**6. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The Group's principal business activities involve manufacturing and trading of dairy products, fruit juices, dairy and non-dairy foods (related foods), bakery products and investing activities. Selected financial information as at 30 September 2008 and 2007 and for the periods then ended categorised by these business segments, are as follows:

	<b>Dairy, Fruit Juices &amp; Related Foods</b>	<b>Bakery Products</b>	<b>Investing Activities</b>	<b>Total</b>
	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000
<b><u>30 September 2008</u></b>				
Sales	3,374,314	380,806	-	3,755,120
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	(244,052)	(33,083)	-	(277,135)
Income before Minority Interest	621,048	78,378	(8,320)	691,106
Total Assets	6,303,068	1,060,215	772,837	8,136,120
Total Liabilities	3,761,586	155,168	471,074	4,387,828
<b><u>30 September 2007</u></b>				
Sales	2,450,450	274,610	-	2,725,060
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	(206,407)	(25,642)	-	(232,049)
Income before Minority Interest	416,010	59,425	(948)	474,487
Total Assets	4,518,581	917,622	471,074	5,907,277
Total Liabilities	2,416,206	150,433	471,074	3,037,713
<b><u>For the Three Months Ended 30 September 2008</u></b>				
Sales	1,247,441	141,093	-	1,388,534
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	(86,466)	(11,301)	-	(97,767)
Income before Minority Interest	266,491	30,763	(3,531)	293,723
<b><u>For the Three Months Ended 30 September 2007</u></b>				
Sales	917,023	95,367	-	1,012,390
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	(71,763)	(9,050)	-	(80,813)
Income before Minority Interest	164,688	22,483	(948)	186,223

**ALMARAI COMPANY**  
**A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED  
30 SEPTEMBER 2008 (UNAUDITED)**

The business activities and operating assets of the Group are mainly concentrated in GCC countries, and selected financial information as at 30 September 2008 and 2007 and for the periods then ended, categorised by these geographic segments are as follows:

	July - September 2008	July - September 2007	YTD September 2008	YTD September 2007
	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000
<b>Sales</b>				
GCC	1,369,845	1,002,114	3,707,450	2,708,970
Other Countries	18,689	10,276	47,670	16,090
Total	<u>1,388,534</u>	<u>1,012,390</u>	<u>3,755,120</u>	<u>2,725,060</u>

	YTD September 2008	YTD September 2007
<b>Non-current Assets</b>		
GCC	6,344,777	4,898,379
Other Countries	-	-
Total	<u>6,344,777</u>	<u>4,898,379</u>

Analysis of Sales is given by Product Group as shown below.

	July - September 2008	July - September 2007	YTD 30 September 2008	YTD 30 September 2007
	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000	SAR '000
By Product Group				
Fresh Dairy	719,406	538,197	1,861,114	1,417,438
Long Life Dairy	119,208	72,231	362,121	221,945
Fruit Juice	143,184	103,671	369,236	237,457
Cheese and Butter	253,584	187,761	756,689	547,849
Bakery Products	141,093	95,367	380,806	274,610
Other	12,059	15,163	25,154	25,761
	<u>1,388,534</u>	<u>1,012,390</u>	<u>3,755,120</u>	<u>2,725,060</u>

**7. EARNINGS PER SHARE**

Earnings per Share are calculated on the total number of issued shares at 30 September 2008 and 30 September 2007 amounting to 109 million shares.

**8. DIVIDENDS**

On 16 Rabia I 1429 A.H. (24 March 2008), the General Assembly Meeting approved a dividend of SAR 272.5 million (SAR 2.5 per share) for the year ended 31 December 2007, which was paid on 1 Rabia II 1429 A.H. (7 April 2008).